

State of West Virginia Request For Quotation Construction

Procurement Folder: 507155

Document Description: Kumbrabow SF Group 1 Cabin Rehabilitation and Renovation

Procurement Type: Agency Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes		Solic	itation No	Version	Phase
2018-10-16	2018-11-20 13:30:00	ARFQ	0310	DNR1900000037	1	Draft

SUBMIT RESPONSES TO:			VENDOR
BID RESPONSE			Vendor Name, Address and Telephone
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES			Ko L Builders LLC
PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE			2883 Beechtown Rd.
324 4TH AVE			French Creek WV 26218
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV	25303-1228	(30th 1/12 52811
us			(304) 642 - 5284

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

James H Adkins (304) 558-3397

jamie.h.adkins@wv.gov

Signature X Son J. Hay

FEIN# 02-0734077

DATE 11/15/2018

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Oct 16, 2018 Solicitation Number: DNR1900000037

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-001

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The West Virginia Division of Natural Resources is soliciting bids to establish a contract to rehabilitate and renovate six (6) cabins at Kumbrabow State Forest.

INVOICE TO	Will be the second of the second	SHIP TO		11年,12年1年11日中央中央
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCI WEST VIRGINIA STATE PARKS	ES	STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS		
324 4TH AVE				
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25303-1228	No City	WV	99999
US		us		

Line	Commodity Line Description	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price	
1	Building maintenance and repair services					

Commodity Code	Manufacturer	Model #	Specification	
72101500				

Extended Description

To make modifications and upgrades to six (6) cabins at Kumbrabow State Forest.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS			
Line	Event	Event Date	
1	Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 10:00 a.m., EST	2018-10-30	
2	Technical Question Deadline at 9:00 a.m., EST	2018-11-08	

Date Printed: Oct 16, 2018 Solicitation Number: DNR1900000037 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-001

C.	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DNR1900000037	Draft	Kumbrabow SF Group 1 Cabin	of 3
		Rehabilitation and Renovation	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING BIDS

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources Agency Formal Procurements

- 1. REVIEW DOCUMENTS THOROUGHLY: The attached documents contain a solicitation for bids. Please read these instructions and all documents attached in their entirety. These instructions provide critical information about requirements that if overlooked could lead to disqualification of a Vendor's bid. All bids must be submitted in accordance with the provisions contained in these instructions and the Solicitation. Failure to do so may result in disqualification of a Vendor's bid.
- 2. MANDATORY TERMS: The Solicitation may contain mandatory provisions identified by the use of the words "must," "will," and "shall" which identify a mandatory item or requirement. Failure to comply with a mandatory term in the Solicitation will result in bid disqualification.

3. PREBID MEETING: The item identified below shall apply to this Solicitation.
A pre-bid meeting will <u>not</u> be held prior to bid opening.
☑ A NON-MANDATORY pre-bid meeting will be held at the following place and time:
Kumbrabow SF Headquarters 219/16 Kumbrabow Road, Huttonsville, WV 26273-0065
October 30, 2018 at 10:00AM A MANDATORY pre-bid meeting will be held at the following place and time:

All Vendors submitting a bid must attend the mandatory pre-bid meeting. Failure to attend the mandatory pre-bid meeting shall result in disqualification of the Vendor's bid. No person attending the pre-bid meeting may represent more than one Vendor.

An attendance sheet provided at the pre-bid meeting shall serve as the official document verifying attendance. The State will not accept any other form of proof or documentation to verify attendance. Any person attending the pre-bid meeting on behalf of a Vendor must list on the attendance sheet his or her name and the name of the Vendor he or she is representing.

Additionally, the person attending the pre-bid meeting should include the Vendor's e-mail address, phone number, and Fax number on the attendance sheet. It is the Vendor's responsibility to locate the attendance sheet and provide the required information. Failure to complete the attendance sheet as required may result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES – PARKS & RECREATION KUMBRABOW SF – REHABILITATION AND RENOVATION OF 6 CABINS

Pricing Page Exhibit A

Name of Vendor:	Kal Builders LLC
Address of Vendor:	2883 Beechtown Rd. French Creek WV 26218
Phone Number of Vendor:	(304) 642-5284

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Total Base Bid** shall be indicated in the space below.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in figures.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, *written in words*.

24,830,00

Twenty four thousand eight hundred thinty dollars and zero cents.

Appendix "A":

The making of final payment shall constitute a waiver of Claims by the Agency except those arising from

- liens, claims, security interests or encumbrances arising out of the Contract and unsettled;
- failure of the Work to comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents;
- terms of special warranties required by the Contract Documents.

Acceptance of final payment by the Contractor, a Subcontractor or material supplier shall constitute a waiver of claims by that payee except those previously made in writing and identified by that payee as unsettled at the time of final Application for Payment.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Jon T. Gay owner

(Name, Title)
Jon T. Gay owner (Printed Name and Title)
(Printed Name and Title)
2883 Beechtown Rd. French Creek WU 26218
(Address)
(304) 642 - 5284
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
TTGay 5284 @ yahoo, com (email address)
(email address)
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid,
offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the
product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for
that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and

offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Kd L Builders LLC (Company)
(Company)
Jon J. Bay Jon T. Gay owner (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
$\frac{1(\left/15\right/2018}{\text{(Date)}}$
(Date)
(304) 642 - 5284 (Phone Number) (Fax Number)
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum	m received)
☐ Addendum No. 1 ☐ Addendum No. 2 ☐ Addendum No. 3 ☐ Addendum No. 4 ☐ Addendum No. 5	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal rediscussion held between Vendor's rep	e receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. presentation made or assumed to be made during any oral presentatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only d added to the specifications by an official addendum is
Company	
Authorized Signature	
Date	
NOTE: This addendum acknowledgen processing.	ment should be submitted with the bid to expedite document

	as Principal, and WESTERN SURETT COMPAN I
of French Creek West Virginal of Chicago Illinois a corporation of the City of Chicago, IL t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of Amount Bid	as Principal, and WESTERN SURETT COMPAN I
of French Creek West Virginal of Chicago Illinois a corporation of the City of Chicago, IL t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of Amount Bid	as Principal, and WESTERN SURETT COMPAN I
of Chicago Illinois a corporation of a corporation of akota with its principal office in the City of Chicago, IL the Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of Amount Bid	rganized and existing under the laws of the State of
t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of Amount Bid	genized and existing under the laws of the otate of
	as Surety are held and firmly hound unto the State
	(\$) for the payment of which
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prin	ncipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
ment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and mad	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Kumbrabow State Forest Cabin Rehabilitation and Renovation	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If axid hid shall be rejected as	
 (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter in 	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
ed hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by th	e bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
reement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall t	be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
ce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of	the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated	
The Current for the value received barehy stimulates and correct that	the obligations of said Curety and its boad shall be in no
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that to apaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Oblight	
notice of any such extension.	
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety,	executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this $20 \mathrm{th}$ day of	20_10
	V & I Duildara II C
pal Seal	K & L Builders, LLC (Name of Principal)
	Van T Ages
보고 말라고 바다 보다 그리는 그 나를 하고 있다.	(Must be President, Vice President, or
	Duly Authorized Agent)
유니, 지나를 받는 않는 이 그 나도 하고 있었다. 날리 나를 모양을 했다	owner
시식하다 보고 말이 되고 있는 사람들은 말라면 뭐라면요?	(Title)
그렇지? 그리 게 하스 모르는 사용하는 손모에 하는데 됐다.	THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.
Seal	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
	(Name of Surety)
선생님이 어린 회사는 그리고 그렇게 이렇게 하를 하다.	BY: So Do Kreet , South
	Attorney-in-Fact

must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

Bond No. 64418232 Know All Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by these presents make, constitute and appoint Linda K Montgomery its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, bonds for: Principal: K & L Builders, LLC West Virginia Division of Natural Resources Section Amount: \$1,000,000.00 and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Vice President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorney(s)-infact may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Surety Company which remains in full force and effect. "Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile." is not issued on or before midnight of February 18th, 2019 , all If Bond No. 64418232 authority conferred in this Power of Attorney shall expire and terminate. In Witness Whereof, Western Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, Paul T. Bruflat, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 20th day of November ___, in the year ___2018___, before me, a notary public, personally appeared day of November Paul T. Bruflat, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. J. MOHR **NOTARY PUBLIC** SOUTH DAKOTA +0000000000000000000000000 My Commission Expires June 23, 2021 I the undersigned officer of Western Surety Company, a stock corporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force. imony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of Western Surety Company this ____

To validate bond authenticity, go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Vendor's Name: Kt L Builders LCC Authorized Signature: Jon J. Bay Date: 11/15/2018 State of 11/15 Virginia. County of 1/2018. Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 15 day of Narenber 20/8. My Commission expires July 12 20/21. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LATICIA STEMPLE

50 JUSTAMERE LN. BUCKHANNON, WV 26201 My commission expires July 12, 2021 Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)





State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	•	
COUNTY OF Upshur	_, TO-WIT:	
	, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	
1. I am an employee of	K+L Builders; and,	
2. I do hereby attest that _	K+L Builders (Company Name)	
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.		
	Printed Name: Levi Gay Signature: Lew Leader Title: Crew Leader	
Company Name: K+ L Builders		
	Date: 11-15-18	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of November, 2018.		
By Commission expires(Seal)		
OFFIC NOTAR STATE OF V	IAL SEAL (Y PUBLIC) VEST VIRONIA	

LATICIA STEMPLE 50 JUSTAMERE LN. BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

My commission expires July 12, 2021

Rev. July 7, 2017

